

No. 18-5312

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

AMERICAN CLINICAL LABORATORY ASSOCIATION,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

ALEX M. AZAR, II,  
Secretary, United States Department  
of Health and Human Services,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of  
Columbia, No. 1:17-cv-02645, Hon. Amy Berman Jackson

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
AMERICAN CLINICAL LABORATORY ASSOCIATION**

---

Ashley C. Parrish  
Mark D. Polston  
Amelia G. Yowell  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 737-0500  
aparrish@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Appellant  
American Clinical Laboratory  
Association*

March 18, 2018

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS,  
AND RELATED CASES .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

GLOSSARY .....ix

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....ix

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. This Case Does Not Fall Within Any Jurisdictional Bar. .... 5

    A. PAMA’s Text and Structure Show That Congress Did  
    Not Intend to Bar Judicial Review..... 5

    B. The Nature of the Secretary’s Action Confirms That  
    Congress Did Not Intend to Bar Judicial Review..... 17

    C. *Florida Health* Undermines the Secretary’s Position. .... 22

II. The Secretary’s Final Rule Is Ultra Vires And In Excess of His  
Statutory Authority..... 27

CONCLUSION ..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 401 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984) .....	18
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	27, 28, 29, 32, 34
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	32
<i>Dart v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	18
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009) .....	8, 9
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp.</i> <i>v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	19
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	2, 6
<i>Fla. Health Sci. Ctr., Inc.</i> <i>v. Sec’y of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 830 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	3, 11, 21, 23, 24, 26
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012) .....	20
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974) .....	26
<i>Knapp Med. Ctr. v. Hargan</i> , 875 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010) .....	2, 22
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	16

<i>Mach Mining, LCC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	6, 17
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Mercy Hosp., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 891 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	3, 24
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	19
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>Reckitt Benckiser Inc. v. EPA</i> , 613 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	14
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	9, 22
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	6, 28, 32, 34
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	20
<i>Toilet Goods Ass’n, Inc. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	20
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988).....	26
<i>Tx. Alliance for Home Care Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 681 F.3d 402 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>W.C. v. Bowen</i> , 807 F.2d 1502 (9th Cir. 1987).....	14

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	23
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(a)(1) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(a)(2) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(a)(3) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(a)(4) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(a)(5) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(a)(6) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(a)(7) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(a)(8) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(a)(9) .....	5, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(a)(10) .....	5, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(a)(11) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(a)(12) .....	1, 5, 7
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(b).....	1, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(b)(1) .....	1, 8, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(b)(2) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(b)(3) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(b)(4) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(b)(5) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(c) .....	5, 8, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(c)(1).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(c)(2).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(c)(3).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(d).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(d)(1) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(e).....	5



42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(f).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(f)(1) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(f)(3) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(g).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(h).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(h)(1) .....	1, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1395m-1(i).....	5
Pub. L. No. 113-93, 128 Stat. 1040 (2014).....	10, 11

## REGULATIONS

83 Fed. Reg. 59,452 (Nov. 23, 2018).....	16, 29, 30, 31, 33
--	--------------------

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Advisory Panel on Clinical Diagnostic Laboratory Tests, Voting Results and Recommendations (Sept. 25, 2017) .....	11
Office of Inspector General, Setting Medicare Payment Rates for Clinical Diagnostic Laboratory Tests: Strategies to Ensure Data Quality (July 2018), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-09-17-00050.pdf">https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-09-17-00050.pdf</a> .....	3
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 2012) .....	27
